#### SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 21st March, 2005

S.I. No. 9

[Legal Notice No. 30]

# PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

## APPOINTMENT (AND RESHUFFLING) OF MEMBERS OF THE TEMOTU PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 20 subsections (1) and (4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier of Temotu Province (Hon. Johnson Levela, MPA), I, STEPHEN PAENI, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development hereby appoint:-

1. Hon. Noel Keniano, MPA - as Deputy Premier and

Minister responsible for Education and Human Resources Development.

2. Hon. Commins Vaike, MPA - as Minister responsible for

Trade and Economic Planning (later reshuffled to be Minister responsible for Natural

Resources (effective 30th September 2004).

3. Hon. David Maina, MPA - as M

as Minister responsible for

Physical Infrastructure

Development.

4. Hon. John Tego, MPA

as Minister responsible for
Natural Resources (later
reshuffled to be Minister
responsible for Sports, Youth
and Women's Affairs to replace
Hon. Walter Rotopanaki, MPA
who was relieved of this
portfolio responsibilities with
effect from 30th September
2004.

- 5. Hon. Ben Fono, MPA
- as Minister responsible for Internal or Home Affairs.
- 6. Hon. Simon Barclay, MPA

as Minister responsible for

Lands.

to be members of Temotu Provincial Executive with effect from 9th January 2003 or from the dates as specified herein.

Dated at Honiara this eleventh day of March, 2005.

Hon. Stephen Paeni, MP
Minister of Provincial Government
and Constituency Development

[Legal Notice No. 31]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

## APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF SELINA GEREHE MASON

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### **SELINA GEREHE MASON**

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of February, 2005.

# David K.C Quan Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[Legal Notice No. 32]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, PETER BOYERS, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### **SELINA GEREHE MASON**

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this first day of March, 2005.

Peter Boyers
Minister of Finance

[Legal Notice No. 33]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

# APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF FLORA RIARE

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### **FLORA RIARE**

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of February, 2005.

David K.C Quan
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[Legal Notice No. 34]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, PETER BOYERS, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### FLORA RIARE

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this first day of March, 2005.

# Peter Boyers Minister of Finance

[Legal Notice No. 35]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

# APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF PETER LABULANGA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### PETER LABULANGA

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of February, 2005.

David K.C Quan

Chairman

Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[Legal Notice No. 36]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109) EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, PETER BOYERS, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### PETER LABULANGA

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this first day of March, 2005.

Peter Boyers
Minister of Finance

[Legal Notice No. 37]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, Sir, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

FRANK OF AGIORO KABUI, CMG, CSI, OBE

to be Acting Chief Justice of Solomon Islands from 18th March 2005 to 4th April 2005 until the substantive post holder of the office resumes duty.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public Seal this twenty-first day of March, 2005.

#### NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 38]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N No. 43 of 1978)

#### **COMMISSION**

By NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

#### TO: SEKOVE NAQIOLEVU and EDWIN GOLDSBROUGH

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 78(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I hereby appoint SEKOVE NAQIOLEVU and EDWIN GOLDSBROUGH to be Judges of the High Court.

Given under my hand and the public seal of Solomon Islands this eighteenth day of March, in the year two thousand and five.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.